#### **TERMS OF USE**

This Statewide Midstream Water Heating Program Website ("Website") is owned and operated by DNV Energy Services USA Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, with the registered address at 1400 Ravello Drive Katy, Texas 77449. For the use of this Website only, terms such as "DNV", "organization", "company", "we", "our" and "its" shall be read and construed as meaning DNV Energy Services USA Inc.

By using this Website, you are agreeing to these Terms of Use. If you do not agree to these Terms of Use, then you are not allowed to use this Website and should immediately terminate such usage.

These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed exclusively in accordance with the laws of California, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Any disputes arising under or in connection with your visit to this Website or the use of information and material available on or through the Website shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Alameda, California.

These terms and conditions, including the choice of law and legal venue clause, applies correspondingly to any local language version of the Website.

# **Copyright statement and Use of Content**

The Website is subject to DNV copyright. The content of the Website made available to you is subject to intellectual property rights reserved by DNV. The trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners. Some materials are licensed and all rights are reserved by licensor.

DNV holds the necessary rights to all information and materials made available by DNV on the Website unless otherwise stated or following from the context. No part of the Website may be reproduced, transmitted or copied in any form or by any means, including uploading on the internet, without the prior written consent of DNV.

## **Personal Data protection**

Our <u>Privacy Statement</u> applies to any personal data or content shared on this Website.

## Disclaimer

Reasonable efforts are made to provide accurate and complete information on the Website. However, DNV makes no claims, warranties or guarantees regarding the accuracy, currency, completeness or adequacy of the contents of material and information made available on or through the Website and expressly disclaims and excludes all liability in connection with the access and use of this Website including but not limited to any liability for errors, incompleteness and omissions in material or information made available or generated on or through the Website.

Unless otherwise explicitly agreed and to the extent permitted by applicable law, the Website and everything made available on or through the Website is provided "as is" without warranty or assurance of any kind. This applies whether express or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement.

# **Limitation of Liability**

DNV, its parent company and subsidiaries shall not in any way be held for any of the user's consequential or indirect loss, including but not limited to interruption or loss of business, contract or

revenue, loss of goodwill, loss of profit, loss of production, wasted overhead, cost of substitute equipment, downtime costs or other special, punitive or other forms of indirect losses, howsoever such may arise, whether under contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise from use of this Website.

Except in case of fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation or other similar circumstances by DNV, for which it may not lawfully limit its liability under this Agreement's applicable law, the total maximum liability of DNV, its parent company and subsidiaries towards the user (and whether in contract, tort (including without limitation negligence), breach of statutory duty, under any indemnity or otherwise howsoever) arising out of or in relation to this Website shall be limited to a maximum aggregate sum of USD 1,000 (one thousand).

## Indemnity

You agree to indemnify and save harmless DNV, its officers, directors, employees, agents, subsidiaries, affiliates and its customers from any and all demands, loss, claims, expenses, or liability arising out of or in connection with your use of the Website, including all legal expenses and costs incurred by DNV in defending any claim or suit arising out of your use of the Website.

### **Additional Terms**

If any portion of these Terms of Use is held to be invalid or unenforceable the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue in full force and effect and the invalid, void, or unenforceable provision shall be deemed modified so that it is valid and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by the law.

We may revise these Terms of Use at any time in our sole discretion by posting such revised Terms of Use at the Terms of Use link (i.e., this webpage that you are currently viewing) or elsewhere in this Website. Such revisions shall be effective as to you upon posting, unless explicitly stated by us. It is your responsibility to be aware of any such revised Terms of Use by checking this webpage. Your continued use of this Website following changes to these Terms of Use constitutes your agreement to the revised Terms of Use.